Positions Added

A-30

Change Order

4/5 Vote

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA





FROM: Riverside County Regional Medical Center

SUBMITTAL DATE: June 17, 2015

SUBJECT: Ratify the Third Amendment with P2P Staffing Corporation dba MedPartners HIM for three years; All District; [\$432,000]; Hospital Enterprise Funds

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Ratify and authorize the Chairman to execute the Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with P2P Staffing Corporation dba MedPartners HIM effective May 1, 2015 to June 30, 2017 to add an additional \$30,000 to the annual amount not to exceed \$144,000 annually; and,
- 2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, to sign amendments that do not change the substantive terms of the agreement, and authorize the Purchasing Agent to increase the compensation amount not more than ten percent of the annual amount, as approved by County Counsel.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In accordance with California Health and Safety Code, Section 103875–103885, it requires all hospitals to conduct a program for epidemiological assessment of the incidence of cancer.

Zareh41: Sarrafian, Hospital CEO

		·	·					For Fiscal Year:	: 14/	15-16/17
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Hospital Enterprise Fund 40050						·		Budget Adjustment: No		
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	Consent	J Folicy 12
COST	\$	30,000	\$	144,000	\$	432,000	\$. 0	Concept	Policy 🗹
FINANCIAL DATA	Cur	rent Fiscal Year:	Next	Fiscal Year:	Tota	al Cost:	Oı	igoing Cost:		ec. Office)

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

Christopher M. Hans

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent: Date:

None July 7, 2015

XC:

RCRMC, Purchasing

□ Prev. Agn. Ref.: 03/26/13; 3-18

District: ALL

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem
Clerk of the Board
By Deputy

3-15

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Ratify the Third Amendment with P2P Staffing Corporation dba MedPartners HIM for three years;

All District; [\$432,000]; Hospital Enterprise Funds

DATE: June 17, 2015 **PAGE:** Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Summary (continued)

The program encompass' all areas for which cancer incidence data are available. It also includes the monitoring of cancers associated with suspected carcinogens encountered by the general public both in occupational locations and in the environment generally.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

This service impacts the patients in Riverside County receiving care from Riverside County Regional Medical Center and their friends and families.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

On November 8, 2012 the Purchasing Agent executed the contract agreement between Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC) and P2P Staffing Corporation dba MedPartners HIM for an aggregate amount of \$25,000 based on a Request for Quote (RFQ MCARC191). On March 26, 2013, agenda item number 3-18, the Board of Supervisors approved to increase the contract amount to \$114,000 annually due to an increased backlog for cancer abstracting and to ensure the hospital maintains compliance with Continuity of Care Records (CCR) standards.

This amendment allows the hospital to stay current with reporting cancer data. Cancer reporting must be current to enable the hospital to resume preparation to become a certified cancer care center. The increase to add \$30,000 to the annual costs does not affect the established rates but reflects more accurately on the quantity of patients whose records must be reviewed for reporting purposes.

ZS:ns

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

WITH

2P STAFFING CORPORATION DBA MEDPARTNERS HIM

(Cancer Surveillance for Regulatory Compliance Services)

That certain Agreement between Riverside County Regional Medical Center (COUNTY) and **P2P Staffing Corporation dba MedPartners HIM**, (CONTRACTOR), approved November 8, 2012, first amendment approved March 26, 2013; agenda item number 3-18, and second amendment approved June 03, 2014, is hereby amended as follows effective May 1, 2015:

- 1. Amend the language of Section 2. Period of Performance, to state the following:
 - "This amendment extends the term of the AGREEMENT from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016, unless terminated as otherwise provided herein."
- 2. In Section 5. (Payment; Default), delete the second sentence in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - "Maximum payment by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed one hundred forty four dollars (\$144,000) annually including all expenses."
- 3. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment.

Williams Williams of Mary Parado 1147		>L
<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	COUNSEL
P2P Staffing Corporation dba		8 ₹
MedPartners HIM		<i>></i> →
By: M. Chit A	Marin Adele	FUNDO
W. Clint Grisson	MARION ASHLEY	
Type or Print Name	Type or Print Name	
Director - ODM Type or Print Title	<u>Chairman</u> Type or Print Title	
Date: 5/26/15	Date: JUL 0 7 2015	5 7 7

ATTEST:

By DEPLITY